IN THE MATTER OF JOHN J. CLARKE, JR APPLICANT/APPELLANT 15297 DOVER ROAD REISTERSTOWN, MD 21136

BOARD OF APPEALS

**BEFORE THE** 

\* OF

RE: Appeal of Denial of application for membership to the Employee's Retirement System because Applicant is unable to perform the duties of School Bus Driver

BALTIMORE COUNTY

\* CASE NO.: CBA-11-029

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This matter comes to the Board of Appeals by way of an appeal filed by John J. Clarke, Jr., Applicant/Appellant, from a letter of the Director of the Office of Budget and Finance dated May 24, 2011, in which the Membership Application to the Employee's Retirement System was denied based on the Board of Trustees' decision that Mr. Clarke is not capable of performing the duties of his position as a School Bus Driver.

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a letter of voluntary withdrawal of appeal filed on March 1, 2012, by Arnold G. Foreman, Esquire, counsel for the Applicant/Appellant, John J. Clarke, Jr., (a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof); and

**WHEREAS**, said Applicant/Appellant requests that the appeal taken in this matter be withdrawn and dismissed as of February 27, 2012,

IT IS ORDERED this 12th day of March, 2012 by the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County that the appeal taken in Case No. CBA-11-029 be and the same is hereby **DISMISSED**.

BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Wendell H. Grier, Chairman

## ARNOLD G. FOREMAN, PA.

ATTORNEY AT LAW

THE SUSQUEHANNA BUILDING

29 W. SUSQUEHANNA AVENUE, SUITE 707

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204



BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

(410) 337-8600 FAX #(410) 337-0975

February 27, 2012

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County Jefferson Building Second Floor, Suite 203 105 West Chesapeake Avenue Baltimore, Maryland 21204

RE:

In the Matter of John J. Clarke, Jr.

Case No.:

CBA-11-029

## Gentlemen:

Please be advised that my client, Mr. John J. Clarke, Jr., was re-evaluated by the Retirement Board and has now been accepted into the retirement system. Therefore, please withdraw the Appeal filed by Mr. Clarke on June 16, 2011.

Thank you very much for your cooperation in this matter and I am pleased that this was resolved without the necessity of the hearing.

Very truly your

Amold G. Føreman

AGF/ss

cc: Suzanne T. Berger, Assistant County Attorney